

No. 18-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

STARLINK LOGISTICS INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ACC, LLC; TENNESSEE SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL  
CONTROL BOARD,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeals of Tennessee

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Matthew C. Blickensderfer  
Christopher S. Habel  
Lynda M. Hill  
FROST BROWN TODD LLC  
301 E. 4th Street  
Suite 3300  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
(513) 651-6800

Sarah E. Harrington  
*Counsel of Record*  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
Daniel H. Woofter  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*sh@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
I. The Decision Below Directly Conflicts With Decisions Of Multiple Federal Courts Of Appeals And State Courts Of Last Resort .....	13
II. The Preemption Question Presented Is Important.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals (Tenn. Ct. App. 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Supreme Court (Tenn. 2018).....	21a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the Supreme Court (Tenn. 2016).....	23a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the Court of Appeals (Tenn. Ct. App. 2015).....	50a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the Chancery Court (Tenn. Ch. Ct. 2014) .....	78a

APPENDIX F: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	99a
APPENDIX G: Materials Demonstrating That Federal Questions Were Raised Below .....	111a
Transcript of Proceedings Before the Tennessee Solid Waste Disposal Control Board, <i>In the Matter of ACC, LLC</i> (Aug. 7, 2012).....	111a
Merit Brief of Petitioner StarLink (Tenn. Ch. Ct. Feb. 15, 2013) .....	113a
Reply Brief of Petitioner StarLink (Tenn. Ch. Ct. Apr. 8, 2013) .....	114a
Brief of Appellant StarLink (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 11, 2014).....	119a
Reply Brief of Appellant StarLink (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 24, 2014).....	123a
Superseding Brief of Appellant StarLink (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2016).....	126a
Superseding Reply Brief of Appellant StarLink (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 21, 2016).....	131a
Application for Permission to Appeal by StarLink (Tenn. Apr. 2, 2018).....	133a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Burbank v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 108 P.3d 862 (Cal. 2005) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	13, 14, 22
<i>Columbus &amp; Franklin Cty. Metro. Park Dist.</i> <i>v. Shank</i> , 600 N.E.2d 1042 (Ohio 1992) .....	15, 20
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v.</i> <i>Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017) .....	21
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015) .....	21
<i>Dubois v. USDA</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	14, 16
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res.</i> <i>Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976) .....	4
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	14
<i>Home Builders Ass'n of Greater Chi. v. U.S.</i> <i>Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 335 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea</i> <i>Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	16

<i>Miotke v. City of Spokane</i> , 678 P.2d 803 (Wash. 1984) .....	15
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013) .....	21
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	15
<i>Pickard v. Tenn. Water Quality Control Bd.</i> , 424 S.W.3d 511 (Tenn. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>S. Appalachian Mountain Stewards v. A &amp; G Coal Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Starlink Logistics Inc. v. ACC, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2395199 (M.D. Tenn. June 25, 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Earth Scis., Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	14
<i>United States v. Pozsgai</i> , 999 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Webb v. Nashville Area Habitat for Humanity, Inc.</i> , 346 S.W.3d 422 (Tenn. 2011).....	11
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	2, 21, 23

**Statutes**

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(3).....	23
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	3, 4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(A).....	4, 5, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1342(d).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(1).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(2).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Tennessee Hazardous Waste Management Act, Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-212-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
Tennessee Solid Waste Disposal Act, Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-211-101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7, 8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-211-104(1).....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-211-104(3).....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-211-104(4).....	8



Water Quality Control Act of 1977,  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-101 *et seq.* ..... 5  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-102(c) ..... 5  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-105(h)(1) ..... 6  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-108(a)..... 6, 7  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-108(b)..... 7  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-114(a)..... 7  
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-114(b)..... 7

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 123.1(g)(1) ..... 6  
Revision of the Tennessee National Pollutant  
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)  
Program to Issue General Permits,  
56 Fed. Reg. 21,376 (May 8, 1991) ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

EPA, State Review Framework for Compliance  
and Enforcement Performance,  
[https://www.epa.gov/compliance/state-review-  
framework-compliance-and-enforcement-  
performance](https://www.epa.gov/compliance/state-review-framework-compliance-and-enforcement-performance) (last updated Dec. 30, 2016)..... 4  
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971) ..... 22
